

Airofit A/S

Rønnegade 1, 5
2100 København Ø

CVR no. 37 61 87 72

Annual report for 2022

(7th Financial year)

Adopted at the annual general meeting
on 30 May 2023

Kim Hamby Håkonsson
chairman

Table of contents

	Page
Statements	
Statement by management on the annual report	1
Independent auditor's report	2
Management's review	
Company details	5
Management's review	6
Financial statements	
Accounting policies	8
Income Statement	13
Balance Sheet	14
Statement of changes in equity	16
Notes	17

Statement by management on the annual report

The supervisory board and executive board have today discussed and approved the annual report of Airofit A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

In our opinion, management's review includes a fair review of the matters dealt with in the management's review.

Management recommends that the annual report should be approved by the company in general meeting.

Copenhagen, 23 March 2023

Executive board

Christian Tullberg Poulsen
Director

Supervisory board

Christian Tullberg Poulsen

Johan Aksel Bergendorff

Peder Søren Andersen

Kim Hamby Håkonsson
chairman

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of Airofit A/S

Auditors' Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Airofit A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies, income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements, that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Independent auditor's report

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on management's review

Management is responsible for management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Independent auditor's report

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read management's review and, in doing so, consider whether management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of management's review.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Violation of the provisions of the Danish Companies Act regarding treasury shares

As the Company has acquired treasury shares without authority in the Danish Companies Act, Management may incur liability in this respect.

Hellerup, 23 March 2023

CVR no. 33 25 68 76



Søren Jonassen
Statsautoriseret revisor
MNE no. mne18488

Company details

The company

Airofit A/S
Rønnegade 1, 5
2100 København Ø

CVR no.: 37 61 87 72

Reporting period: 1 January - 31 December 2022

Incorporated: 18 April 2016

Domicile: Copenhagen

Supervisory board

Christian Tullberg Poulsen
Johan Aksel Bergendorff
Peder Søren Andersen
Kim Hamby Håkonsson, chairman

Executive board

Christian Tullberg Poulsen, director

Auditors

Crowe
Statsautoriseret Revisionsinteressentskab v.m.b.a.
Rygårds Allé 104
2900 Hellerup

Management's review

Business review

Airofit A/S designs, manufactures and markets smart and passive Respiratory Muscle Trainers and accessories, and sells a variety of related services and bundles. Airofit A/S is a Danish corporation established in 2016.

Financial review

The company's income statement for the year ended 31 December 2022 shows a loss of DKK 9.580.061, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2022 shows equity of DKK 4.709.497.

The loss do not meet the expectations for 2022.

The markets for Airofit A/S's products and services remain undeveloped and are characterized by little or no competition. Airofit A/S expects new smart device competitors to enter the breathing market in 2023 and forward, resulting in a wider customer segment that will understand and know about Respiratory Muscle Training and its benefits on both the sports and medical segments. Airofit A/S will continue to focus on being the top product in the market.

Airofit A/S is a unique concept as it designs and develops nearly the entire solution for its products, including the hardware, operating system, numerous software applications and related services.

Significant events occurring after the end of the financial year

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date which could significantly affect the company's financial position.

Outlook

We are planning to grow our manufacturing and logistic capacity as rapidly as possible. Over a multi-year horizon, we expect significant annual growth in capacity and sales. The rate of growth will depend on our ability of penetrate new segments/market, where equipment capacity, operational efficiency and capacity and stability of the supply chain is a key to the success.

We see a potential risk in the current and future market situation, as the trends for lead-time and pricing is continuously rising. We have mitigated some of the risk by placing orders in early 2021 that will cover projected sales for all of 2023.

Management's review

The company's knowledge resources if of particular importance to its future earnings

Airofit A/S currently holds a collection of intellectual property rights relating to certain aspects of its hardware devices, accessories, software, and services. This includes patents, copyrights, trademarks, and other forms of intellectual property rights in the EU, U.S., and other countries.

Airofit Pro Sport® is Airofit A/S's line of smart respiratory muscle trainers aimed at athletes. The Airofit System is based on our unique training system.

Airofit Active® is Airofit A/S's line of passive training units with a guided training APP.

The science behind the modules in the training app is based on proven Respiratory Muscular Training Protocols developed by thought leaders in the respiratory training space, as well as input from medical doctors, World Champion athletes and top mental state coaches.

Airofit's training app guides you through specific training protocols, tracks your baseline capacities and progress, as well as allows you and your coach if needed, to view your training for compliance and recommendations.

Airofit Pro Sport® and Airofit Active® is being used by top level athletes around the world with great results.

Our mission is to become a market leader regarding RMT devices and to help people breathe better through the Airofit Breathing Universe.

Disclosure of treasury shares

Information on treasury shares acquired in the financial year

Number of treasury shares acquired in the financial year: 25.500 shares

Accounting par value of treasury shares acquired in the financial year: kr. 25.500

Percentage of the contributed capital, etc. of treasury shares acquired in the financial year: 2,9 %

Total purchase price of treasury shares acquired in the financial year: kr. 375.000

Explanation of the reason for the company's acquisition of treasury shares in the financial year: The shares have been acquired as part of the company's strategy.

Accounting policies

The annual report of Airofit A/S for 2022 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B, as well as provisions applying to reporting class C entities.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of last year.

Pursuant to sections §110 subsection 1, of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the company has not prepared consolidated financial statements.

Basis of recognition and measurement

Income is recognised in the income statement as earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. All expenses, including amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses, are also recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow from the company and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. On subsequent recognition, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated as the historic cost less any installments and plus/less the accumulated amortisation of the difference between the cost and the nominal amount.

On recognition and measurement, allowance is made for predictable losses and risks which occur before the annual report is presented and which confirm or invalidate matters existing at the balance sheet date.

Income statement

Gross profit

Gross profit is a summary of net sales less costs to agents and other external costs.

Revenue

Income from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods is recognised in the income statement, provided that the transfer of risk, usually on delivery to the buyer, has taken place and that the income can be measured reliably and is expected to be received.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration, excluding VAT and other indirect taxes. Revenue is net of all types of discounts granted.

Accounting policies

Other operating income

The item Other operating income includes items of a secondary nature relative to the company's activities, including gains on the sale of intangible assets and items of property, plant and equipment, operating losses, indemnities relating to operating losses and conflicts as well as payroll refunds. Indemnities are recognised when it is more probable than not that the company is going to be indemnified.

Other external costs

Other external costs include expenses related to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, payments under operating leases, etc.

Other external costs also comprise research and development costs that do not qualify for capitalisation.

Staff costs

Staff costs include wages and salaries, including compensated absence and pensions, as well as other social security contributions, etc. made to the entity's employees.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognized in the income statement with the amounts relating to the financial year. Financial items comprise interest income and expenses as well as supplements and reimbursement under the advance tax scheme, etc.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

The company is subject to the Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation.

Tax for the year, which comprises the current tax charge for the year and changes in the deferred tax charge, is recognised in the income statement as regards the portion that relates to the profit/loss for the year and directly in equity as regards the portion that relates to entries directly in equity.

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

Development projects, patents and licences

Development costs comprise costs, wages/salaries and amortisation losses that are directly and indirectly attributable to the company's development activities.

Developments projects recognised in the balance sheet are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Following the completion of the development work, development costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life. The amortisation period is 10 years.

Accounting policies

Gains and losses on the disposal of development projects, patents and licences are determined as the difference between the selling price less costs to sell and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains or losses are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating expenses, respectively.

Tangible assets

Other plant, equipment and fixtures and fittings are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses.

The depreciable amount is cost less the expected residual value at the end of the useful life.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is available for use. The cost of self-constructed assets comprises direct and indirect costs of materials, components, sub-suppliers and wages.

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

	Useful life
Other fixtures and fittings	2-5 years

Assets costing less than DKK 31.000 are expensed in the year of acquisition.

Gains and losses on the sale of items of property, plant and equipment are calculated as the difference between the selling price, less costs to sell, and the carrying amount at the time of sale. Gains or losses on the sale of items of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the income statement under other operating income or other operating expenses, respectively.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and participating interests are measured at the proportionate share of the net asset value of the entities, calculated on the basis of the group's accounting policies, plus or less unrealised intra-group gains or losses and plus or less any remaining value of positive or negative goodwill stated according to the purchase method. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement on acquisition. Where the negative goodwill relates to contingent liabilities having been taken over, the negative goodwill is not recognised until the contingent liabilities have been settled or no longer exist.

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and participating interests with a negative net asset value are measured at DKK 0, and the carrying amount of any receivables from these entities is reduced to the extent that they are considered irrecoverable. If the parent company has a legal or constructive obligation to cover a deficit that exceeds the receivable, the balance is recognised under provisions.

Acquirees are accounted for using the purchase method, see the above description of consolidated financial statements and calculation of goodwill.

Accounting policies

Stocks

Stocks are measured at cost using the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than the cost, inventories are recognised at this lower value.

The cost of goods for resale, raw materials and consumables comprises the purchase price plus delivery costs.

The cost of finished goods and work in progress includes the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct cost of labour and production/production overheads.

The net realisable value of stocks is calculated as the expected selling price less direct costs of completion and expenses incurred to effect the sale. The net realisable value is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and expected selling price movements.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable is impaired, an impairment loss for that individual asset is recognised.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under 'Current assets' comprises expenses incurred concerning subsequent financial years.

Equity

Reserve for development costs

An amount corresponding to capitalised development costs is recognised in the reserve. The reserve is reduced as development costs are amortised.

Dividends

Proposed dividends are disclosed as a separate item under equity. Dividends are recognised as a liability when declared by the annual general meeting of shareholders.

Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the estimated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income for previous years and tax paid on account.

The company and all its Danish group entities are taxed on a joint basis. The current income tax charge is allocated between the jointly taxed entities relative to their taxable income. Tax losses are allocated based on the full absorption method. The jointly taxed entities are eligible for the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme.

Accounting policies

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised in the balance sheet as 'Joint taxation contributions receivable' or 'Joint taxation contributions payable'.

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities and their tax base, calculated on the basis of the planned use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax losses allowed for carry forward, are measured at the value to which the asset is expected to be realised, either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised on the raising of the loan at the proceeds received net of transaction costs incurred. On subsequent recognition, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest method. Accordingly, the difference between the net proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Liabilities, which include debt to suppliers and other debt, are measured at amortized cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses. If foreign currency instruments are considered cash flow hedges, any unrealised value adjustments are taken directly to a fair value reserve under 'Equity'.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Income statement
1 January 2022 - 31 December 2022

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u> DKK	<u>2021</u> TDKK
Gross profit		-548.466	11.180
Staff costs	1	<u>-9.459.071</u>	<u>-8.625</u>
Profit/loss before amortisation/depreciation and impairment losses		-10.007.537	2.555
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment		<u>-1.586.944</u>	<u>-1.299</u>
Profit/loss before net financials		-11.594.481	1.256
Income from investments in subsidiaries		17.649	-39
Financial costs	2	<u>-1.779.769</u>	<u>-681</u>
Profit/loss before tax		-13.356.601	536
Tax on profit/loss for the year	3	<u>3.776.540</u>	<u>473</u>
Profit/loss for the year		<u>-9.580.061</u>	<u>1.009</u>
 Recommended appropriation of profit/loss			
Transferred to reserve for development cost		1.555.089	6.908
Retained earnings		<u>-11.135.150</u>	<u>-5.899</u>
		<u>-9.580.061</u>	<u>1.009</u>

Balance sheet at 31 December 2022

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u> DKK	<u>2021</u> TDKK
Assets			
Completed development projects		9.169.171	8.545
Development projects in progress		10.875.884	9.467
Intangible assets	4	<u>20.045.055</u>	<u>18.012</u>
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	5	1.168.565	1.134
Tangible assets		<u>1.168.565</u>	<u>1.134</u>
Investments in subsidiaries		949.450	932
Deposits		462.330	377
Fixed asset investments		<u>1.411.780</u>	<u>1.309</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>22.625.400</u>	<u>20.455</u>
Raw materials and consumables		1.391.854	2.194
Finished goods and goods for resale		1.900.061	3.175
Prepayments for goods		2.253.681	2.964
Stocks		<u>5.545.596</u>	<u>8.333</u>
Trade receivables		834.306	1.271
Other receivables		343.883	1.214
Corporation tax		770.615	2.025
Prepayments		261.560	824
Receivables		<u>2.210.364</u>	<u>5.334</u>
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>10.954.459</u>	<u>7.765</u>
Total current assets		<u>18.710.419</u>	<u>21.432</u>
Total assets		<u><u>41.335.819</u></u>	<u><u>41.887</u></u>

Balance sheet at 31 December 2022

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2022</u> DKK	<u>2021</u> TDKK
Equity and liabilities			
Share capital		886.513	862
Reserve for development costs		15.635.143	14.081
Retained earnings		-11.812.159	-303
Equity	6	<u>4.709.497</u>	<u>14.640</u>
Provision for deferred tax		<u>656.189</u>	<u>3.662</u>
Total provisions		<u>656.189</u>	<u>3.662</u>
Banks		21.929.013	7.861
Other credit institutions		3.321.762	3.638
Holiday allowance		<u>78.948</u>	<u>80</u>
Total non-current liabilities	7	<u>25.329.723</u>	<u>11.579</u>
Short-term part of long-term debet	7	5.107.927	762
Banks		10.669	0
Trade payables		2.897.895	7.358
Payables to subsidiaries		974.198	955
Other payables		<u>1.649.721</u>	<u>2.931</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>10.640.410</u>	<u>12.006</u>
Total liabilities		<u>35.970.133</u>	<u>23.585</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u><u>41.335.819</u></u>	<u><u>41.887</u></u>
Contingent liabilities	8		
Mortgages and collateral	9		

Statement of changes in equity

	Share capital	Reserve for development costs	Retained earnings	Total
Equity at 1 January 2022	861.772	14.080.054	-302.009	14.639.817
Cash capital increase	24.741	0	0	24.741
Purchase of treasury shares	0	0	-375.000	-375.000
Net profit/loss for the year	0	1.555.089	-11.135.150	-9.580.061
Equity at 31 December 2022	886.513	15.635.143	-11.812.159	4.709.497

Notes

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
	DKK	TDKK
1 Staff costs		
Wages and salaries	9.301.433	8.486
Other social security costs	<u>157.638</u>	<u>139</u>
	<u>9.459.071</u>	<u>8.625</u>
Average number of employees	<u>23</u>	<u>20</u>
According to section 98 B(3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, remuneration to the executive board has not been disclosed.		
2 Financial costs		
Interest paid to subsidiaries	37.842	0
Other financial costs	<u>1.741.927</u>	<u>681</u>
	<u>1.779.769</u>	<u>681</u>
3 Tax on profit/loss for the year		
Current tax for the year	-770.615	-2.025
Deferred tax for the year	<u>-3.005.925</u>	<u>1.552</u>
	<u>-3.776.540</u>	<u>-473</u>

Notes

4 Intangible assets

	Completed development projects	Development projects in progress
Cost at 1 January 2022	11.196.435	9.466.751
Additions for the year	0	3.502.796
Transfers for the year	2.093.663	-2.093.663
Cost at 31 December 2022	13.290.098	10.875.884
Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January 2022	2.651.197	0
Depreciation for the year	1.469.730	0
Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 2022	4.120.927	0
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	9.169.171	10.875.884

5 Tangible assets

	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment
Cost at 1 January 2022	1.372.880
Additions for the year	151.164
Cost at 31 December 2022	1.524.044
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2022	238.265
Depreciation for the year	117.214
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2022	355.479
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022	1.168.565

Notes

6 Equity

In 2022, the company acquired 25.500 treasury shares, corresponding to 2,9%. The total payment for the shares amounted to DKK 375.000, which has been transferred from retained earnings under 'Equity'. These shares have not been cancelled and are therefore held as treasury shares. The company may choose to sell these shares at a later time. The shares have been acquired as part of the company's strategy.

7 Long term debt

	Debt at 1 January 2022	Debt at 31 December 2022	Instalment next year	Debt outstanding after 5 years
Banks	7.861.280	26.552.675	4.623.662	2.240.030
Other credit institutions	3.637.391	3.806.027	484.265	0
Holiday allowance	79.837	78.948	0	78.948
	11.578.508	30.437.650	5.107.927	2.318.978

8 Contingent liabilities

The company has rental contract for officespace with a total commitment of TDKK 413 equal to 6 month rent.

The company has a pending lawsuit with an influencer regarding the cost for delivered marketing services for the company. The Influencer has suit the company. The Company expects to win the case and has therefor not accrued any cost associated with this case. If the case will be lost the company will have to expense the penalty related to this case.

Contingent liabilities related to group enterprises

The company has provided a guarantee for the subsidiary's bank loan.

9 Mortgages and collateral

The company has pledged Inventory, Accounts receivables, IP rights and furnitures and fixtures with a lump sum of DKK 8 mio. a security for the loan from the bank connection on DKK 8,0 mio.